

No. 16-323

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AVCO CORPORATION,  
Petitioner

*v.*

JILL SIKKELEE,  
Respondent

---

**On a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Atlantic Legal Foundation  
2039 Palmer Avenue  
Larchmont, NY 10538  
(914) 834-3322  
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org

*Of Counsel:*

MARTIN J. NEWHOUSE  
New England Legal  
Foundation  
150 Lincoln Street  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 695-3660

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	I
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals. . . . .	3
A. Circuits Holding the Act Preempts State Law.. . . . .	4
B. Circuits Holding the Act Does Not Preempt State Law. . . . .	7
II. The Third Circuit’s decision is incorrect. . . . .	10
III. The question presented is important and warrants review. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION. . . . .	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 15
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008). . . . .	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U. S. 452 (1997). . . . .	20
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U. S. 410 (1945). . . . .	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).. . . .	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992). . . . .	8, 12
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973). . . . .	6, 12, 13
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993). . . . .	5
<i>Elassaad v. Independence Air, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . .	17, 18
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990). . . . .	11
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U. S. 280 (1995). . . . .	10
<i>French v. Pan Am Express, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989). . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES (CONT'D):</b>	
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992). . . . .	11
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000). . . . .	5, 8
<i>Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013). . . . .	9
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands &amp; Watercourses Commission,</i> 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011). . . . .	4
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,</i> 430 U. S. 519 (1977). . . . .	10, 12
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.,</i> 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	8-9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U. S. 470 (1996). . . . .	12
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines,</i> 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	9
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota,</i> 322 U.S. 292 (1944). . . . .	13
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.,</i> 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . .	8
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn,</i> 375 U. S. 96 (1963). . . . .	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947). . . . .	11
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic,</i> 552 U.S. 312 (2008). . . . .	11-12
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,</i> 485 U.S. 293 (1988). . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Page(s)*

CASES (CONT'D):

<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp. et al.</i> , No. 14-4193, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7015 3d Cir. Apr. 19, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984). . . . .	10, 12
<i>Smith v. Comair</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)..	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000). . . .	14
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984). . . . .	15
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010). . . . .	4-5
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	6
<b>TREATIES, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
Convention on International Civil Aviation, Dec. 7, 1944, 61 Stat. 1180, 15 U.N.T.S. 295. . . . .	13-14
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 601(a)(1)-(3). . . . .	15
§ 601(a)(4)-(5). . . . .	15
§ 602. . . . .	15
§ 606. . . . .	15
§ 607. . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)***Page(s)***TREATIES, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

International Civil Aviation Organization, Multilateral Air Law Treaties, available at <a href="http://www.icao.int/secretariat/legal/Lists/Current%20lists%20of%20parties/AllItems.aspx">http://www.icao.int/ secretariat/ legal/Lists/ Current%20lists%20of%20parties/ AllItems.aspx</a> . . . . .	14
H. R. Rep. No. 85-2360 (1958). . . . .	5, 14
S. Rep. No. 85-1811 (1958). . . . .	14
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
14 C.F.R. part 23. . . . .	17
14 C.F.R. 33.11. . . . .	15
